RD CNA Template - Tips and Tricks


“Tips and Tricks” for using the official RD CNA Template, version 1.5d – 

1. “All the pretty colors….”

Did you ever notice (on the screen or on a color print out), the colored cells in the CNA Template?  Well, there’s a reason for them.  And, we’ve discovered not everyone knows the significance, so here’s the “cheat sheet” on what means what.  Headings on the Excel worksheets are in a green highlight, just to make them stand out from the data.  (That one’s easy.)  

If the CNA Provider uses the drop down menu choices for the line items, they will be standard / white / colorless.  If the CNA Provider types in his own item or chooses one from the drop down menu and varies it AT ALL, the “Item” and the EUL cells become a lovely shade of light blue, to signify to the CNA Reviewer that the Provider used a unique item.  In other words, the colors change to get your attention, so that you’ll check that item.  Now, we’ve had a Provider change “Dumpsters” to “Dumpster”, since there was only one on site.  That shaded the cells blue, and neither the Provider nor the Reviewer could figure out why.  Any change (adding a space, changing one single character) from the drop down menu will shade the cells.
If the CNA Provider overwrites some fields, that cell will turn red.  (For example, a cost calculated by the CNA Template.)  It doesn’t mean it’s wrong, but it does mean the CNA Provider should explain why.  The “Comments” column would be a good place for that.  Was it based on his experience, the projects records justify a change in the CNA, etc.  Whatever the reason, you should get one.  

2. “I see RED!”

See note above.  Red merely means that the CNA Provider overwrote a pre-filled value in the CNA Template.  That doesn’t mean he “cheated”.  It means he needs to explain in the “Comments” column WHY he made the change.  He might know something the spreadsheet doesn’t.  He just needs to note that in the “Comments” column for that item so you know what he’s doing.  “Seeing Red” with no explanation is a bad thing.  “Seeing Red” and knowing why is OK, if it makes sense to the CNA Reviewer.
3. “HELP!”

You got it.  And, it’s pretty good.  You just may not know it.  The CNA Template comes with some pretty good information on it’s use, but you have to know to look for it.  So, here’s some Help on Help.  Look at the column headings (in green).  Note the small red triangle in the corner of each heading.  Move your mouse pointer near each triangle, and read the information that comes up.  All CNA Providers or Reviewers should KNOW this stuff.  It may not be intuitive to you.  This is a good way to learn the details of the CNA Template.  

4. “It’s official!”

Once the CNA Reviewer concurs in the CNA Report, it’s absolute and correct, and never changes, frozen in stone, right?  Well, yeah, sort of….  The CNA Report that RD concurs in becomes an “official” copy for the file.  The copy of what the independent expert (CNA Provider) put down as estimated replacement times and costs estimated for this property.  That copy is frozen in time and place, and becomes the record of what the CNA Provider recommended.  Now, the numbers go to the Underwriter to figure out how to finance the repairs.  During the Underwriting process, it may be necessary to make changes to the CNA.  That’s why the Underwriting template includes space to input the 1-20 year worksheets from the CNA.  It’s possible the deal won’t work with the “official” CNA.  The Underwriters job is to then review the financing and CNA to determine what’s the best mix of repairs and dollars to make the project work financially, if it can.  What’s in the best interests of the Agency, the owner, the tenant, and the property?  That may require “juggling” the CNA.  That should be a joint exercise between the Underwriter and the CNA Reviewer, working together.  
Once the CNA Template has been approved by RD, any changes necessary during the underwriting process are the Agency’s work.  Revising a CNA to get the financing to work after the CNA has been approved is the job of either the CNA Reviewer, Underwriter, or both working together.  It’s not the CNA Provider’s job.  

If it’s more than a year between the RD concurs in the CNA and underwriting, an “updated” CNA is needed.  That is the CNA Provider’s job.  However, not without compensation.  So, the project / owner / who ever paid for the original CNA needs to determine how to compensate the CNA Provider for updating an aged CNA.
5. “Team RD”

None of us work in a vacuum.  Although, on some days you may wish you could.  When the Underwriter finds it necessary to make changes to a CNA to make the deal work financially, we hope they consult with the CNA Reviewer to make sure that the changes they are making are appropriate.  Extreme example:  project needs to spread out some repair costs over several years.  So, Underwriter takes the money for roofing, and spreads it out over 8 years.  Deal works financially.  So, now the project is going to replace ½ the roof on each building per year for 8 years to get the four roofs replaced?  The contractor will come out each year, start up and shut down (for additional costs) each time?  That doesn’t make sense technically.  The dollars work, but the work doesn’t dollar.  Maybe it would be appropriate to split the roof replacement over two years.  If the contractor starts late in the project’s year, the work would spill over into the next year, and the cost is split between two years, even though the contractor comes on-site once to do the work.  Or, maybe the Underwriter decides to shift the kitchen cabinet replacement from year 5 to year 8.  The dollars work.  The CNA says to replace the countertops in year 5.  So, now we’re going to put in new countertops in year 5, and then replacement the cabinets they sit on in year 8?  In reviewing the financing and making changes to the CNA, the Underwriter should check in with the CNA Reviewer.  And, for the CNA reviewer, you should touch base with the Underwriter from time to time.  “Hey, how’d that one work out?  Did the CNA work with the dollars you had?”  The more the CNA Reviewer understands the Underwriting Template and the Underwriter’s needs, the better off the Agency and borrower will be.  The more the Underwriter understands the CNA Template and the CNA Reviewer’s needs, the better off the Agency and the borrower will be.  “Hello:  Talk amongst yourselves.”
6. “Can you juggle?”

In the two previous Tips, we’ve talked about the Underwriter and the CNA Reviewer working together – together to juggle numbers in the CNA to see if that will help the deal work.  Sometimes it will.  Sometimes it won’t.  But, by working together, you can begin to “see” what does / doesn’t work for a project that’s well funded, poorly funded, get’s a rehab, or one that doesn’t.  That experience will become invaluable as the Agency does more CNAs over time.  The CNA Reviewer might even begin to see things in the CNA Final Report review that he can note as possible changes to make the deal work when it gets to Underwriting, giving the Underwriter some “Tips” on how to make their job easier.  Working together – what a concept…

7. And, it doesn’t stop there….
In the previous Tips, we’ve talked about the Underwriter and the CNA Reviewer working together.  Add the CNA Provider to the loop.  Before the CNA is done (like when the CNA Reviewer gets the contract to review), touch base.  The CNA Reviewer (RD) may have some concerns on the property (poor site drainage) that you can discuss with the CNA Provider.  The CNA Provider may have some information interesting to the CNA Reviewer.  Has the owner talked to RD about his intentions?  What’s the funding status?  Committed third party money and a rehab?  Not sure?  No rehab and repairs only?  Those factors affect the CNA.  (See below.)
If you’ve never done a CNA in this state, the CNA Provider may want to talk to the CNA Reviewer, and make an introductory phone call.  What’s different about your state?  How are things done?  I
8.  “Adding line items doesn’t get the formulas!”

Can you say “user error”?  If you look at the Excel spreadsheet, you’ll notice that there is a “hidden” or narrow row, which begins around row 10.  If you use the “Add Item” button, it inserts a row, and the spreadsheet copies all the formulas into the row.  If you add a row BELOW the last row of items, without using the “Add item” button, Excel adds in a blank row, but no formulas get copied into it.  CNA Providers (or RD personnel revising a CNA) must use “Add Item” rather than inserting their own line (possibly in the wrong place).  (For those of you interested, as new items are added, the “hidden” row keeps moving down the spreadsheet, to make room for the new items.)
9. “What happened to year 0?”

Some earlier versions of the RD CNA Template had “Year 0” for those items that were “Immediate Needs”.  The Agency intention was for that column to be used only for those things that were truly immediate needs: “Health and Safety” issues.  Unfortunately, a number of other items began to creep in to “Year 0”.  In an attempt to remind people the true use for that column, it’s been changed to “H&S”, for “Health and Safety”.  Only those items which impact the “Health and Safety” of the tenants, those items which require immediate action, should appear in that column.  

A unit without functional heat, raw sewage in sight, and such are appropriate for that column.  How about a roof leak?  If it’s just begun, and there is no serious damage to date, maybe not.  If it’s been around long enough that mold is growing inside a unit, it’s a health issue.  These will require judgment.  
10.  “Lump sums:  can you, or can’t you?”

That is a tricky question.  Answer is:  it depends - on whether it makes sense.  Assume the CNA Provider puts in a “Lump Sum” value for “Remodel / upgrade kitchen”, and it includes new appliances, new cabinets, and new flooring.  He lists $5000 per unit as the cost.  Now, what is the Remaining Useful Life?  Well, it’s10 years for the countertop, 15 for the appliances, and 20 for the cabinets.  So, which one does he enter?  Now you have a problem.  Don’t average them.  Separate them.  Each “item” with a different Remaining Useful Life needs a different line, so that you can account for it over time, replacing it when it needs to be replaced.  If you “averaged” the items above at 15 years, you’d be making the countertops last too long, and replacing the cabinets too early.  And, your Reserve Account funds would be off.  In this example, don’t “Lump Sum.”
Let’s say we have to address accessibility items on a property.  We have to build a ramp to the office door, create a curb cut for our accessible parking, and convert a unit to be accessible.  Can we “Lump Sum”?  Probably so.  Think for a minute.  On the “Site” worksheet, we could lump the curb cut and the ramp.  They both are poured concrete, and going to be done once, and probably be around for a while.  There is no “drop down” choice in the menu for them.  It would be appropriate to “Lump Sum” them.  Now, the conversion of a unit to be accessible:  Let’s say you have to widen some doors, replace cabinets, and install grab bars.  Can you “Lump Sum” those?  Widening the doors will be done once.  (And only once.  After that, you may be replacing doors, but you won’t be widening the doorway again.)  The cabinets and grab bars will only be added once.  After that, they will be maintained, or replaced as they wear out.  In this case, “Lump Sum” works.   
The CNA Reviewer will have to consider whether the lump sum makes sense, and use good judgement.
11. “How do you handle rehabs again?”

If the rehab has “committed funds”, the Owner gives the CNA Provider a copy of the “Scope of Work” (repair list) and cost estimates, and the CNA Provider does the CNA as if the rehab had just been completed.  We get the cost data to show what it will cost for the property to financially support itself after the rehab.  (Without including the cost of the rehab in the CNA, and skewing our Reserve Account numbers.)  If the rehab proposed doesn’t have “committed funds”, the CNA Provider does the CNA “as is”.  List each item, when it will need to be replaced based on it’s Remaining Useful Life, and the estimated cost.  
12. “What’s ‘Committed funds?’”

As in “real”.  Requesting low income housing tax credits or making an application for them is not COMMITTED funds.  COMMITTED funds means they have a letter from the tax credit agency saying “you will get $_____”.  And, notice I didn’t specifically say “3rd party”.  Some folks got hung up on that.  If the rehab money is coming from the Agency, and you’re SURE it’s going to happen, then treat it like “committed funds”.  If the Underwriter, as an Agency employee is confident that the tax credit moneys will come through, you can consider that “committed funds”.  Just hope that you’re right….
13. “And if the funds aren’t committed?  What then?”
Do an “as is” CNA, based on the actual condition of the property today.  

Here’s the thought process:  If you get a CNA based on a rehab “now” (Year 0, today, or Year 1 – whatever you want to call it), and we accept it, and the money doesn’t come through for any reason – tax credit fell through, whatever – the CNA is no longer of much use.  If the Provider gave you the cost of the rehab in year 1, and you can’t afford to do it, how do you split out the line items from the rehab, and insert them into the correct year where they need to be replaced?  You don’t know if the appliances need to be replaced in year 3, 4, 6, or 9.  You know they were going to be in a rehab.  But, that’s all.  Now, your CNA Provider isn’t going to revise the CNA without talking about extra pay.  And, he may not remember when those appliances needed to be replaced.  Could mean another visit to the property, etc.  No one is happy.  

If you get a CNA based on an “as is” review of the property, it lists when all the items in the property will need to be replaced, and gives the Remaining Useful Life for each of those.  If the tax credit moneys come through, or if your Underwriter can find a source of funds (subsequent loan, whatever) to rehab the property, the CNA Provider already has all the data they need to combine the first few years into a rehab.  (Whether it’s one year, ywo, or more.  That’s defined by the funds available.  They merely pull those items forward into the rehab.  There may be a small additional fee for that, but hey, it is literally a “small price to pay” compared to going the other way.

14. “How can we change the official CNA?”

Keep in mind, earlier we said that the CNA concurred in by the CNA Reviewer must be preserved in the file as the “official” response from the CNA Provider – an independent contractor stating for the record when things were going to wear out.  

Once we have that, we move on to the Underwriters Template.  During the Underwriting, the Agency may decide that there are considerably high costs in years 1-3.  We can’t fund the reserve account fast enough to meet those costs.  So, instead, the Underwriter decides it would be best to lump years 1-3 into a major rehab, and fund that with _______ (money from somewhere).  In such a case, that greatly reduces the reserve account needs for the project.  That may be enough to make the deal work.  If so, we need to “adjust” the CNA in the Underwriters template to “remove” the items in years 1-3.  Those items become the “Scope of Work” for a rehab “now”, funded outside the CNA.  (But inside the Underwriter’s Template.  Have your Underwriter ask their Team Leader about how to accomplish that.)  You just need to understand the possibility / concept.  Once the deal is “done” (agreed to), the “new & improved” CNA becomes the one the Agency will use to track the project.  But, we always have the CNA concurred in by the Agency to go back to, if questions arise in future.  However, replacements would be based on the “new & improved” CNA, with reduced / zero in years 1-3, and a rehab done for the property.  

15. “We have an ‘Owner decided’ rehab?”

Do what?  So, the Owner hires a CNA Provider.  The CNA Provider goes out and does his site inspection, and decides when items will need to be replaced.  Then, he gives his report to the Owner.  Owner says “This is all well and good, but I want to do a big rehab in year 1, and fix everything.  Redo your CNA.”  Well, that kinda makes a mess of things.  If the CNA Provider follows his client’s instructions, RD gets a CNA that isn’t “true” to the existing conditions.  It’s “slanted’ toward the Owner’s wishes.  When a CNA report comes in showing a rehab in the beginning, the CNA Reviewer will check for COMMITTED FUNDS information.  If they don’t have it, it’s back to an “as is” CNA.  (Hopefully, the CNA Provider kept a copy of that one, before he did the “owner decided” rehab.)  Or, better yet, tell your owners NOT to go there.  RD must be consulted prior to preparing an “as improved” or “post rehab” CNA.  It’ll save everyone time if you follow that rule.
16. “What’s the best way to include the rehab in the CNA?”

Easy question and answer:  DON’T!!  A CNA is an estimation of when items will need to be replaced with “probable costs”.  It is not a cost estimate for a rehab.  You can’t take items in years 1 and 2, add them up, and call them a rehab.  It doesn’t work, for a number of reasons.  The amount of the materials to be used, the scope of the work, the soft costs, the addition of an on-site contractor to do the rehab, permits, fees, architectural services, tenant relocation, etc. must be added in.  Much cleaner to get an “as is” CNA, true to the conditions of the property.  

If a rehab is decided (with RD input / concurrence), the owner should obtain / prepare / decide on a list of repairs / scope of work for the rehab.  (Hopefully, with input from an architect.)  That list is shared with RD and the CNA Provider.  The CNA Provider then prepares an “as improved” or “post rehab” CNA, based on the future condition of the property, after the rehab.  Granted, it’s based on assumptions.  But that will give us a truer picture of the capital needs for the property in the coming 20 years.  

In underwriting then, the rehab costs are handled outside the CNA, and the CNA includes the funds necessary to handle the capital expenditures for the coming 20 years.  

Putting the rehab in the CNA has the further complication of “skewing” the reserve account needs.  The CNA is used to assist the underwriter estimate the reserve account needs over the 20 years.  If you have a $1 million rehab in year 1 in the CNA, and don’t remove those items from the CNA, the underwriter will have huge reserve account expenses to cover, and the deal cannot afford itself.  Take the rehab out of the CNA, and suddenly the reserve account needs fall to a more reasonable number – because the property is only funded the needs over the next 20 years.  It doesn’t have to account for the additional cost of the rehab in the reserve account.  
17.  “You always put all of one item in a single row, right?”

Another trick question.  Use common sense.  

In Property A, all the refrigerators in the property are being replaced in year 2.  They have a Estimated Useful Life of 15 years.  So, they all appear again in year 17.  That’s fine and good.  All refrigerators in a single line.
In Property B, half the refrigerators are being replaced in year 3.  The other half will be replaced in year 7.  So, what do you put for Remaining Useful Life?  For half, it’s 12 years.  For half, it’s 8 years.  Put 10?  Think about it:  that will put all the replacement costs for all the refrigerators into a single year.  That’s not right.  Half the cost should be in each year.  Put two line items.  One will be those refrigerators being replaced in year 3, with a second replacement occurring in year 18.  The other line will be those refrigerators being replaced in year 7, and no replacement in this schedule.
The other problem you create with the template by overwriting the Remaining Useful Life is that the system is unsure what to use for it’s next replacement.  If the item has a default Estimated Useful Life of 5 years, and you overwrite the RUL as 7 years, does the system use it’s default for replacement in another 5 years, or your 7 years?  It uses the default 5 years.  Is that what the you wanted?  Changing the RUL only effects the FIRST replacement of an item.  
18. “It varies…”

OK, you been told you can’t average the Remaining Useful Life for items in the same line that will need replacement in different years.  So, forget averaging them, and just put in “varies”.  What’s wrong with that?  Well, the CNA Template will then take the Remaining Useful Life (“varies”) and subtract that NUMBER from the Estimated Useful Life to decide in what year the item will need to be replaced.  If the RUL is “varies”, that makes the math a little difficult for the system.  It enters “#####” in the RUL cell.  The CNA Provider then overwrites that cell, and it turns red.  And, he manually enters the years the item will be replaced.  Since he’s “forcing” it, each of those cells turns red.  The Reviewer and Provider wonder why the template looks like it has the measles…
19. “The EUL’s don’t match the Fannie Mae timeframes…”

If you get a CNA, and the Estimated Useful Life of a line item doesn’t match what’s in the Fannie Mae guidelines in the Unnumbered Letter, check the version of the CNA Template used.  For some reason, numbers got a bit off in version 1.5b.  That got corrected for versions 1.5c and 1.5d.  The differences appear to be in “long term” items – for example an Irrigation System, or Roadways – Asphalt.  Some items that appear in the Fannie Mae guidelines as 30 years appeared in the Template as 50 in version 1.5b.  However, the CNA Provider should be using the latest edition of the RD CNA Template, which is 1.5d (at present).  

It’s also possible that the CNA Provider changed the EUL.  And, that might be OK.  The RD CNA Template defaults to an EUL of 10 years for “Unit level – DHW” (Domestic Hot Water) (water heaters).  Assume the project has “bad water”, and water heaters are only lasting 6 years.  If the CNA Provider learns that in conversation on the site, or sees it in the mechanical records for the project, he shouldn’t just accept 10 years as an EUL.  The Provider should change it to the appropriate number, and include a comment.  
20. “Worse still, there are no EUL’s!”

There was an earlier version of the CNA Template that was used for a brief period of time – somewhere around version 1.4 or 1.3 – that did not pre-load the EUL numbers at all.  Left the fields blank.  If you have CNA Provider still using that old version of the template, ask them to download the new version of the Template from the RD MFH MPR Public Website.  (Visit:   http://www.rurdev.usda.gov/rhs/mfh/MPR/MPRHome.htm)
Also, if a CNA Provider types in his own line item, such as “Paving – Concrete”, the system will have no EUL for that, and none will be listed.  The CNA Provider will have to input that information based on his own experience with the project / material being replaced.  In cases of adding line items, a “Comment” on the EUL would be appropriate.  
21. Using “Durations” - 
In the RD CNA Template, there is a column on the worksheets for “Duration”.  A number must be entered.  The typical “Duration” to replace / repair something is 1.  As in, it will be completed within one year.  There may be situations when it’s better to spread the replacements out over time.

Let’s assume a property gets a rehab.  All refrigerators were replaced in the rehab.  A “post rehab” CNA is done.  Refrigerators have an EUL of 15 years, and would all be replaced in year 15, correct?  While technically correct, that may note be realistic.  Think about it:  No one told the refrigerators all to “die” in year 15.  More than likely, some will need replacement early – in year 14 or even 13.  Some will last longer than expected, and go in year 16, or even 17.  It would be more realistic for the property to indicate a 3 or 5 year “Duration”, to allow for some being replaced early, and some late.  
Watch using “Duration” though.  The Duration always BEGINS when the RUL is reached.  So, if the refrigerators have an age of 0 (they are new), and you set the “Duration” to 3 years, the replacements will occur in years 15, 16, and 17.  The system isn’t smart enough to “center” a Duration in time.  Adjust for that by changing the RUL of the refrigerators to “1”.  EUL of 15 minus RUL of 1 = 15-1 = 14.  The Duration occurs in years 14, 15, and 16.  It’s been “centered” on year 15, so that some refrigerators are replaced in year 14 (to reflect those that do not reach their EUL), some in year 15 (those that match their EUL), and some in year 16 (to reflect those that last beyond their EUL).  Use common sense in determining when to use Durations.

One advantage to Durations (beyond reflecting reality) is that they “round off” the reserve account requirements for the property.  Buying all refrigerators in one year is expensive for a property.  Buying 1/3 each year for three years helps spread the payments out.  

22. How about using a “Duration” of 20 years?
Although possible, it’s not probable.  We’ve actually seen a CNA submitted with all the line items for repair listed with a duration of 20 years.  In essence, the repairs had been “flat lined”.  In each of years 1-20, 1/20th of the roofs were being replaced, 1/20th of the refrigerators replaced, and 1/20th of the siding replaced.  It’s going to be awfully difficult for the property and the contractor to do that.  Again, a CNA should be logical and reflect reality.
In an old property, it’s possible that replacement of refrigerators has been going on for years, and things have gotten “spread out”.  And, if there is no rehab, maybe they do replace 1-2 refrigerators every year.  So, maybe the 20 year duration makes sense for that one item.  Explain why in the “Comments” column.  Or, maybe the property isn’t so old, but the item has a short EUL.  Unit garbage disposals are listed as an EUL of 5 years.  If the property is 20 years old, and they’ve had disposals replaced 3-4 times in each unit, and some disposals break down early, and others last longer, maybe a duration of 20 makes since because they replace 1-2 every year.  

23. “Can they use a data source other than Means?”

Correct answer:  Maybe.  Again, use common sense.  The Agency made the determination that RS Means was the nationwide data source we would prefer for line items to be included for replacement in a CNA.  UNLESS THE CNA PROVIDER HAS BETTER INFORMATION.  Let me repeat that.  UNLESS THE CNA PROVIDER HAS BETTER INFORMATION.  We now ask the owner to give to the CNA Provider the capital expenditures for the property for the last 3-5 years.  Also, a copy of the maintenance expenditures for the last year or two.  And, if they have one, a copy of the “Scope of Work” of the rehab, with cost estimates.  Any of those numbers would be better for that individual project than Means, because they come from that locality, for that project, and reflect work done or planned on it.  The CNA Provider should use those numbers if reasonable.  (We didn’t ask the owner to provide them to the CNA Provider just to thicken the report.)  

24. How long are costs good for?
Everything has a “shelf life”, including CNAs.  Like appraisals, CNAs are good for 6 months to a year.  After that, enough time has passed that the cost data on the repairs may have changed.  And, the property may have changed.  That’s why RD developed a policy that we will accept a CNA for concurrence if the CNA was done within the last year.  Beyond that, we will ask the owner to get the CNA “updated”.  Have the CNA Provider review the project (check with the Owner and Management to see what has changed since the CNA), and review the project costs.  Once the information in the CNA has been updated, re-date the CNA, mention in the “Narrative” that it is an updated CNA, reprint the hard copy of the CNA, re-save the CNA with a slightly different name (add the date?  add “upd”, short for “update”), and provide RD with the new electronic copy.  
If it’s been more than 2 years since the site visit, a new site visit is needed.  (Things on the property may have changed significantly in that time, and our “snapshot in time” – the original CNA – is woefully out of date.)  It’s not a complete new CNA, since much of the data in the original CNA (number of units, repair items listed, etc.) will still be correct.  However, the condition of items may have changed, some replaced already, and some others now needing replacement.
25.  “Speaking of costs…we don’t include costs under $1000, correct?”

Typically, no we don’t.  But, if you have a project that consists of one fourplex (total 4 units), and it has 5 items that cost $800 that will be needed in year 1, how would you account for them?  (Remember, 5 x $800 = $4000, and that’s a $1000 / unit for that year.)  Leave them in the routine maintenance account, and the decision may be made to reduce that line item and “defer” those items.  (Can project afford typical routine maintenance PLUS $4000?)  In a small project, we ask you to use “common sense”.  Better to include those 5 line items in year 1 of the CNA, even though they are below $1000.

If the project is a 48 unit property, the cost of the same 5 items at $800 is around $80 / unit for a year.  That is be acceptable for the routine maintenance annual account.  In larger properties, the $1000 guide works.  In a small property, an extra $1000 may be a problem.  Talk to your RD contract, and use common sense in reaching a decision.
26. “And, what about ‘move in’ or ‘turn over costs’?”

In theory, the project should have a sufficient number of units to carry the costs of the typical tenant turn over.  (Using the logic that if the units rent up, they can keep their good tenants in there, and the project will not have high vacancies, and frequent turn over.  If they do, that’s an indicator of a different problem – vacancies / management / market need? – that the CNA doesn’t address.)  The CNA might help bring these issues to light, but shouldn’t decide them.  

It’s possible (though not probable) that you could run into a situation where a project with a small number of units has sufficient turn over costs in a year that could impact the annual maintenance budget.  If that were the case, it’s best for the project to address those costs (or some of them at least) by listing them in the CNA.  Is that the norm?  NO.  Will it be common?  NO.  Should you point it out, and discuss it with your Underwriter before you even comment back to the CNA Provider?  YES!!!!  When you get into these “oddball” situations, the AGENCY needs to make decisions on how to move forward, not a single individual  Discuss the situation, the options, and decide what the best strategy for the Agency, the tenant, the owner, and the property will be….

27. “Did they get it all?”
That’s not a trick question, or a silly one.  Stop and think for a minute.  If you know the property (always helpful), think back to what you saw or what concerned you in a site visit.  Did they include all those items?  If they included replacing the asphalt parking lot that had failed, did they include the soft costs of getting an Engineer’s report on what was necessary to correct the condition?  Or, are they just re-paving over bad failed base?  Did they include the routine cost of sealing the asphalt on a regular basis?
If you are the CNA Provider, and you left off the Roofs from the CNA because they were replaced last year, and will last 25 years in your estimation, how do you convey that to the CNA Reviewer?  Maybe include it in a note, cover letter, email?  Mention it in the “Narrative”.  Put in a line item under “Architectural” (for all buildings exteriors) for “Roof”, with no cost information, and mention it in the “Comments” column.
28. Why the angst over using the RD CNA Template?
Once the CNA has been approved, and the property moves into underwriting, the cost data from the CNA is uploaded into an Underwriting Template, which assists our field offices in playing “what ifs” with the property to determine the best mix of financial tools to make the deal work.  If the CNA Provider gives us an “electronic” version of the file in pdf (a pdf file is “electronic”, it can be emailed), it can’t be loaded into the Underwriting Template.  The field office then has to re-key all the cost items into the Underwriting Template – a slow and painful job.  Since the CNA Provider has to key the items in to create the CNA, why re-do it?  If the CNA Provider uses the RD CNA Template, the data uploads smoothly into the Underwriting Template.  It saves the Agency time and money.  
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